

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

VISTA HEALTHPLAN, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Case No. 2:06-cv-1833 (MSG)
	:	Honorable Mitchell S. Goldberg
v.	:	
	:	
CEPHALON, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF END-PAYOR
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE
AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Prosecution of the Case.....	7
B. The Settlements and the Class Settlement Fund.....	10
C. Notice Regarding Co-Lead Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Incentive Awards.....	12
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	13
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Class Counsel’s Attorneys’ Fees in this Common Fund Settlement..	14
B. A Fee Award of One-Third of the Combined Settlement Fund is Fair and Reasonable.....	16
1. An award of one-third is reasonable based on the size of the Class Settlement Fund and the number of entities benefitted.....	17
2. There are no objections to date to the proposed awards.....	17
3. Class Counsel are skilled and efficient litigators.....	18
4. The complexity and duration of the litigation.....	19
5. Class Counsel faced a risk of nonpayment.....	21
6. Class Counsel devoted over 41,000 hours to prosecuting this action.....	22

7. One-third of the Class Settlement Fund is a typical and reasonable fee award for cases like this one.....23

8. Class Counsel prosecuted the litigation cooperatively with the Federal Trade Commission and other Plaintiffs.....25

9. The requested fee is consistent with the percentage fee that would have been negotiated in a private contingent fee arrangement.....25

10. Innovative Terms of Settlement.....26

C. A Cross-Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness Of the Requested Fee.....27

1. Class Counsel’s lodestar is reasonable.....28

2. The negative multiplier mitigates in favor of the requested fee.....29

IV. CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE REIMBURSED FOR THEIR REASONABLE LITIGATION EXPENSES.....30

V. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD BE AWARDED THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS.....31

VI. CONCLUSIONS.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Aetna Inc. Securities Litig., No. CIV. A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....27

In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig., 210 F.R.D. 109, 134 (D.N.J. 2002)21

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig., 455 F.3d 160, 163-164 (3d Cir. 2006)11, 12, 22

In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269, (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)20

In re Blech Sec. Litig., No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2002 WL 31720381, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002).....21

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886, (1984)13

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472, (1980).....13

Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M, 513 F. Supp., 2d 322, (E.D. Pa. 2007).....20, 23, 30

Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc., Civ. No. 11-7178, 2017 WL 4776626 (D. N.J. Oct. 23,2017)12, 20

Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc., 224 F.3d 1014, 1028 (9th Cir. 2000).....25

In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig., 243 F.3d 722, (3d Cir. 2001)16, 27

In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig., 404 F.3d 173, (3d Cir. 2005).....13

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig., 962 F.2d 566, 568 (7th Cir. 1992)22

In re Corel Corp. Sec Litig., 293 F. Supp. 2d 484, (E.D. Pa. 2003).....21, 27

Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp., 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....16

Demmick v. Cellco Partnership, C.A. No. 06-2163, 2015 WL 13643682, (D.N.J. May 1, 2015)16, 30

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig., 582 F.3d 524, 539 (3d Cir. 2009)11, 12, 13, 27

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litigation, MDL No. 2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....19, 20, 24, 27

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig. No. 08-md-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)4, 20, 23

In re Flonase Antitrust Litigation, 951 F. Supp. 2d 739, (E.D. Pa. 2013).....19, 20, 30

F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2223, 2237 (2013).....2, 6, 8, 15, 16

In re GMC Pick- Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....12, 13

In re Graphite Electrodes Antitrust Litig., No. 2:10-md-01244-NS, (E.D. Pa. Sep. 8, 2003)13, 30

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....13, 24

Hall v. Best Buy Co., 274 F.R.D. 154, (E.D.0 Pa. 2011)18

Harshbarger v. Penn Mut Life Ins. Co., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209642, 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017)12

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig., No. 11–CV–02509, 2015 WL 5158730, at *16-18 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015)30

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig., No. 05-1602, 461 (D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2013).....21

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., 194 F.R.D. 166, (E.D. Pa. 2000)16, 23, 27

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 579 F.3d 241, 280 (3d Cir. 2009).....12

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig., No 01-cv-1652, (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2017)20

King Drug Company of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc., No. 2:06-cv-01797, 2015 WL 12843830 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2015).....12, 14, 17, 18, 19

Kirsch v. Delta Dental, 534 Fed. Appx. 113, 116 (3d Cir. 2013).....4, 12

Lazy Oil Co. v. Wotco Corp., 95 F. Supp. 2d 290, (W.D. Pa. 1997)19

Lietz v. Cigna Corp., No. 2:16-cv-03967-NJQA, 2019 U.S Dist. LEXIS 146899 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350, (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....12, 15, 16, 17, 26

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)21

Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc., N o. 07-1078-JKG, 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D Pa. July 14, 2014).....4, 20, 29

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc., 569 F. Supp. 2d 448, 480 (D.N.J. 2008)30

McGee v. Ann’s Choice, Inc., No. 12-2664, 2014 WL 2514582, (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2014).....29

Med. Mut. Of Ohio v. Smithkiline Beecham Corp., (In re Flonase) 291 F.R.D. 93, 104 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....14

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co., 248 F.R.D. 455, 464 n.18 (E.D. Pa. 2008)23

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M, No. 04-5871, 2006 WL 2382718, (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)26, 27

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A., No. 3:03CV00409(DJS), 2011 WL 13234815, (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2011);.....21

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig., Civ. No. 08-CV-285, 2010 WL 547613, (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)24

In re Metoprolol Succinate Antitrust Litig., No. 06-52, (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2012)21

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar, No. 06 Civ. 4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)21

Montague v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co., No. 3:09-00687-JFA, 2011 WL 3626541, (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2011)23

Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig., 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329, (N.D. Ga. 2000)17

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd. Co., No. 12-3824, 2014 WL 12778314, (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014).....21

Nitsch v. DreamWorks Animation SKG Inc., No. 14-CV-04062, 2017 WL 2423161, (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2017)30

In re Plastic Tableware Antitrust Litig., No. 94-3564, 1995 WL 723175, (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 1995).....29

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)12, 13, 22, 24

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. Civ.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361, (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)21, 26

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 231 F.R.D. 52, 62-67 (D. Mass. 2005)11

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808, (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)14, 23

In re Rent-Way Sec Litig., 305 F. Supp. 2d 491, (W.D. Pa. 2003)18, 27

In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig., 396 F.3d 294, 305 (3d Cir. 2005).....12, 24, 25

Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc. v. Braintree Labs., Inc. No. 1:07-cv-00142, (D. Del. May 31, 2012) (“*Miralax*”).....21

Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc., No. 13-cv-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 WL 1867861 (D. Colorado Apr. 22, 2015)21

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., No. 2:07-CV 208, 2013 WL 2155387, (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....21

Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank, 307 U.S. 161, (1939)13

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal, No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572, (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)21

Steele v. Welch, No. 03-6596, 2005 WL 3801469, (E.D. Pa May 20, 2005)21

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc. 667 F.3d 273, (3d Cir. 2011)12, 28

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries, Ltd. V. United Healthcare Services, Inc., 341 F. Supp. 3d 475 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....7, 8 10

In re Universal Service Fund Telephone Billing Practices Litigation, No. 02–MD–1468–JWL, 2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011);21, 27

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig., No. 07-md-01894, Doc. 521 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014)21

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 226 F.R.D. 207, 256 (D.N.J. 2005)26

In re Viropharma Inc., Sec. Litig., No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108, (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)12

In re Washington Pub Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig., 19 F.3d 1291, (9th Cir. 1994)13

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig., No. 08-cv-2431, (E.D. Pa Nov. 7, 2012)20
